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GENERAL NOTES
1. The General Contractor shall be responsible for verifying all existing 

conditions before commencing with any work.

2. All work shall comply with all current codes, ordinances & regulations 
of applicable administrative authorities:

2019 California Building Code
2019 California Mechanical Code
2019 California Plumbing Code
2019 California Electrical Code
2019 California Green Building Standards Code
2019 California Energy Code
2019 California Fire Code
City of San Luis Obispo Municipal Code
2019 Public Works Department Engineering Standards
Americans with Disabilities Act (Title III). 

3. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is subject to various and
possibly contradictory interpretations .  These plans and any accompanying 
specifications represent designer's opinion regarding an interpretation
of the ADA as it applies to the subject project.  Any variance from these
documents may create non-compliance with the Act. 

4. The 2019 Building Energy Efficiency Standards for residential and 
non-residential  buildings have been reviewed, and the building described on 
these pages is in substantial conformance.

5. No changes to the shell bldg, other than what is described in these 
drawings, shall be performed unless a separate permit has been obtained.

6. Special Inspectors shall be a qualified person who shall demonstrate
competence, to the satisfaction of the Building Official.  Names and
qualifications shall be submitted to Building Department for approval.

7. All work located within the public right-of-way or within the jurisdiction of 
the Utilities and Public Works Departments shall comply with the most 
current edition of the Engineering Standards and Standard Specification. 
(The current adopted Standards are dated May 2018.)

8. Any sections of damaged or displaced curb, gutter & sidewalk, or driveway 
approach shall be repaired or replaced to the satisfaction of the 
Public Works Director.

9. A separate encroachment permit is required for any work in the public 
right-of-way or within city easements for connections to public utilities.  
Work requiring an encroachment permit includes but is not limited to 
demolitions, utilities, water, sewer, and fire service laterals, curb, gutter, 
and sidewalk, driveway approaches, sidewalk underdrains, storm drain 
improvements, street tree planting or pruning, curb ramps, street 
paving, and pedestrian protection or construction staging in the 
right-of-way.

10. Contact the Public Works inspection hotline at 781-7554 with at least a 
48-hour notice for any required encroachment permit inspection or
 final inspection.

11. The adjoining street and sidewalk shall be cleaned by sweeping to remove 
dirt, dust, mud, and construction debris at the end of each working day.

12. A traffic and pedestrian control plan shall be submitted to the Public Works 
Department for review and approval prior to encroachment permit 
issuance.

13. Any existing survey monuments shall be protected in place or shall be tied 
out by a licensed land surveyor prior to disturbance and then replaced 
prior to occupancy in accordance with Section 8771 of the California 
Business and Professions Code.

14. Erosion control measures shall be implemented and maintained to the 
satisfaction of the Building Official and Public Works Director during all 
demolitions, construction and ground disturbing activities.

15. Any change orders made during the construction process which require 
the submittal of a plan set by the property owner, require a copy to be 
provided to the assessor.
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SCOPE OF WORK
The proposed work includes a complete remodel of the exterior of an existing
commerical building. The existing building includes 1,399 sq ft of covered
porch area that will be enclosed with new exterior walls. The interior will remain
unchanged in anticipation of a future tenant improvement.

Existing mechanical and electrical systems serving the space are to remain. 

Exterior improvements include the addition of a new accessible parking
space, removal of an existing kiosk, and restriping the parking area. Landscape
improvements will be per the approved landscape plans in the ARC approval
drawings.

SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA

2550 BROAD STREET

EXTERIOR REMODEL

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
1. The building described on the following pages is equipped with a fire 

sprinkler system.  Shop drawings shall be submitted and approved by the 
City of San Luis Obispo Building Department and CalFire prior to 
modification to the existing system.  System design shall meet all 
requirements of State Fire Marshall ,  NFPA 13 for sprinklers, NFPA 24 
for underground fire line, and NFPA 72 for fire alarm system, and CalFire 
regulations.  Sprinkler system shall depict dual-signal remote 
supervisory service capability.  Provide the Fire Department with a key 
for knox box.

ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION
THE EXISTING BATHROOMS AND PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE AREA OF 
REMODEL HAVE BEEN SURVEYED BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE FOLLOWING 
ITEMS, TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE,  HAVE BEEN DETERMINED TO
REQUIRE ALTERATIONS TO BE IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT ADA
REQUIREMENTS.

1. THE EXISTING PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THE PUBLIC WAY TO THE MAIN 
ENTRY WILL BE REPLACED WITH A NEW CONCRETE PATH.

2. THE EXISTING ASPHALT ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE WILL BE 
REPLACED WITH A NEW CONCRETE VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE.

3. THE EXISTING MAIN ENTRY WILL BE REMOVED AS PART OF THE 
REMODEL AND REPLACED WITH A NEW ENTRY.

PROJECT SUMMARY
LEGAL: 2550 BROAD STREET

SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA  93401

APN: 004-923-023

ZONING: C-R

GROSS AREA: 0.38 ACRES

PARKING: BUSINESS & PROF OFFICE
4,287 SF GROSS @ 1/300 SF*
TOTAL REQUIRED 14
TOTAL PROVIDED 19

PARKING TYPE REQ'D PROVIDED
ACCESSIBLE
     VAN 1 1
NON-ACCESSIBLE
     STANDARD 13 18
TOTAL 14 19

MOTORCYCLE: REQ'D PROVIDED
14 / 20 = 1 1

BICYCLE:
4,287 SF/1500 3
75% X 3 = 2  SHORT TERM 6
25% X 3 = 1  LONG TERM 1

* PER CHAPTER 17.72.030 TABLE 3-4

CONST TYPE: VB - SPRINKLERED

STORIES: 1

OCCUPANCY: B

OCCUPANT LOAD: OCC
BUSINESS (E) 2,888 SF 1/100 29
BUSINESS (N) 1,399 SF 1/100 14

TOTAL = 43 OCC

1 EXIT REQ'D, 3 PROVIDED

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS:

AREA** OCC OCC OCC
SPACE (SF) GROUP FACTOR LOAD

OFFICE 3,754 B 200 19
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 19

1 TOILET REQUIRED *
2 ALL GENDER TOILETS PROVIDED

* PER CPC SECTION 422.2 (3), B OCCUPANCIES WITH A TOTAL OCCUPANT
LOAD OF 50 OR LESS, INCLUDING CUSTOMERS AND EMPLOYEES, ONE
TOILET FACILITY, DESIGNED FOR USE BY NO MORE THAN ON PERSON AT 
A TIME, SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR USE BY BOTH SEXES.

FOR NON-SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES PER CBC 508.3, USE THE MOST 
RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY: B

** CPC CHAPTER 4, TABLE A - USE MIXED OCCUPANCIES ,  DO NOT COUNT 
ACCESSORY AREAS SUCH AS BATHROOMS, CIRCULATION AND HALLWAYS

CPC TABLE 422.1, NOTE 3 - NO URINAL REQUIRED FOR OCC LOAD <50
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SITE GENERAL NOTES
1. The General Contractor shall be responsible for field verifying all existing 

conditions.  All discrepancies shall be brought to the immediate attention
of the Architect.

2. All work located within the public right-of-way or within the jurisdiction
of the Utilities & Public Works Departments shall comply with the most
current edition of the Engineering Standards and Standards Specification
Current adopted standards are dated January 2016.

3. Dust control is to be maintained at all times.

4. Portable fire 2A10BC extinguishers shall be on site during construction
per CFC Standard 10-1.

5. Provide approved street address numbers in a position to be plainly
visible from the road, minimum 6” high.

6. Any sections of damaged or displaced curb, gutter & sidewalk or
driveway approach shall be repaired or replaced to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Director.

7. Contact the Public Works inspection hotline at 781-7554 with at least
a 48 hour notice for any required encroachment permit inspection or
final inspection.

8. Landings at exterior doors shall equal width of door and a length in the
direction of travel equal to a min of 36 inches.  Slope 1% min and 2% max
away from building.

9. Existing lot corner survey monuments shall be protected in place or shall
be tied out by a licensed land surveyor prior to disturbance and then
replaced prior to occupancy in accordance with Section 8771 of the 
California Business and Professional Code.

SITE PLAN REFERENCE NOTES
1. EXISTING ASPHALT PARKING AREAS

2. EXISTING DRIVEWAY CURB CUT WITH ACCESSIBLE WALKWAY

3. EXISTING SIDEWALK

4. EXISTING 6" CONC CURB

5. EXISTING PLANTING AREA

6. EXISTING RETAINING WALL

7. EXISTING LIGHT POLE

8. EXISTING STORM DRAIN

9. EXISTING FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION AND PIV

10. EXISTING GAS METER

11. EXISTING WATER METER

12. EXISTING SEWER LINE

13. ASPHALT PARKING AREAS - SHOWN SHADED - MATCH EXISTING

14. CONCRETE WALKS AND SLAB AREAS - 
6" SLAB W/ #4 @ 18" O.C.  EA WAY OVER 7" CL II BASE

15. CONCRETE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE AND ACCESS AISLE

16. 6" CONC CURB

17. 12" W x 18" H CONC SEAT WALL
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SITE UTILITY NOTES
1. All utilities shall be underground.  All underground construction shall

be completed and approved by the City and the Public Utility companies.

2. Provide water pressure regulator as required, 80 PSI maximum.

3. Provide a backwater valve on the sewer lateral where the flood level
rim of the fixtures served is located below the elevation of the next
upstream sewer manhole.

4. Provide back flow prevention devices at all hose bibs.

5. Verify location of PG&E, CATV, and Telephone underground service
boxes.

6. Meter vaults located in an unimproved area, parkway or other
landscape area shall be upgraded per city Engineering Standard #6210
to provide a concrete collar around the meter vault.
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18. PLANTING AREA - REFER TO PLANTING PLAN

19. COMPACTED DECOMPOSED GRANITE AREA

20. 6'-0" H WOOD FENCE W/ GATE

21. TRASH CONTAINER AREA

22. STRIP DRAIN

23. BIKE RACK - 6 BIKES 

24.  TRAFFIC PAINT
A.  "MOTORCYCLE"   - 5" HIGH LETTERS
B.  "NO PARKING"  - 12" HIGH LETTERS & STRIPES @ 36" O.C. MAX
C.  ACCESS AISLE - BLUE OUTLINE W/ WHITE STRIPES @ 36" O.C.

25. TRUNCATED DOMES

26. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL FROM FRONT DOOR TO PUBLIC
WAY, CROSS SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 2%, SLOPE IN DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL NOT TO EXCEED 5%

27. EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

28. NEW TREE
A.  ARBUTUS MARINA - 24" BOX
B.  CRAPE MYRTLE - 15 GAL
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SIGN B

70" square inches, International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA)

SIGN A

The following sign shall be posted in a conspicuous place at each 
entrance to off-street parking facilities, or immediately adjacent to 
and visible from each stall or space :
A 22" x 17" ground sign with 1" high letters to read,
"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE 
SPACES NOT  DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR SPECIAL 
LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE 
TOWED AWAY AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE.  TOWED VEHICLES MAY 
BE RECLAIMED AT ____________ OR BY TELEPHONING __________."  
Blank spaces must be filled in with 1" min high lettering.

SIGN C

"VAN ACCESSIBLE" sign, 1" high letters mounted between signs "B" & "D" 

MOUNTING HEIGHT

Bottom of lowest sign shall be mounted at +80" above finish grade for 
free standing pole signs, or at +60" above finish grade on building 
surface (when building adjacency occurs).

SIGN D

"MINIMUM FINE $250" sign
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1'-10 1/2"

'Peak' Campus/Commercial  
Standard, 4 or 8 bike rack -
 refer to site plan

tamper resistant anchors into 
concrete, by rack manuf
4 @ 4 bike rack
6 @ 8 bike rack

Materials:
Hot rolled ASTM A-36 Steel 
Standard Base:  1/8" angle
Wheel Holders:  1/2" diameter
Wheel Troughs:  1/8" angle
Locking Bars:  5/8" diameter

Finish:
Standard:  Hot Dipped Galv

Manufacturer:
Peak Racks
San Luis Obispo, CA
(805) 235-8812PLAN VIEW
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BIKE RACKS
3/4"

NOTE:

705.1.1.1 Dome size. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface 
shall have a base diameter of 0.9" min to 0.92" max, a top diameter of 
0.45" min to 0.47" max and a height of 0.18" min to 0.22" max.
705.1.1.2 Dome spacing. Truncated domes in a detectable warning 
surface shall have a center-to-center  spacing of 2.3" min to 2.4" max, 
and a base-to-base spacing of 0.65" min measured between the most 
adjacent domes on a square grid.
705.1.1.3 Contrast. Detectable warning surfaces shall contrast 
visually with adjacent walking surfaces either light-on-dark or 
dark-on-light.
705.1.1.4 Resiliency. Detectable warning surfaces shall differ from 
adjoining surfaces in resiliency or sound-on-cane contact.
705.1.1.5 Color. Detectable warning surfaces shall be yellow conform-
ing to FS 33538 of Fed Standard 595C, except at curb ramps.
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NO SCALE
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GATE JAMB
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1x6 fence boards @ 6" o.c.

3/8" thru bolt, countersink
@ nailer, (3) per post

weld-on hinges (3)

REFER TO DETAIL 31/AC-2 FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES
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ENLARGED PARKING PLAN REF NOTES
1. POLE-MOUNTED SIGNAGE - REFER TO 31/AC-1.2

A.  SIGN A

B.  SIGN B
C.  SIGN C

D.  SIGN D

2. CURB RAMP - 8.33% MAX SLOPE - LENGTH OF RAMP IS
APPROXIMATE. ADJUST LENGTH PER SITE CONDITIONS.

3. DETECTABLE WARNING - REFER TO DETAIL 52/AC-2

4. WHEEL STOP - REFER TO DETAIL 22/AC-2

5. 36" BLUE BACKGROUND SQUARE W/ WHITE ISA AND BORDER

6. BLUE PAINT BORDER W/ WHITE DIAGONAL STRIPES AT 36" O.C.

7. 12" HIGH, WHITE PAINT LETTERING

8. CROSS SLOPE IN SHADED AREA NOT TO EXCEED 2% IN ANY 
DIRECTION
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES
1. It is the responsibility of the General Contractor to verify all existing 

conditions prior to any work.  The Architect shall be notified of any and
all discrepancies prior to proceeding with any work.

2. It is the responsibility of the General Contractor to leave the project
area in a clean, safe and orderly condition.  The Contractor shall maintain
all public areas free of construction material and debris.

3. It is the responsibility of the General Contractor to leave all existing
exits and passageways unblocked.

4. It is the responsibility of the General Contractor to safely cap, seal or
terminate all plumbing, mechanical or electrical components as necessary
at areas of demolition. 

5. All items to be re-used or returned to owner shall be maintained in good
condition.  All items to be removed shall be maintained by the owner
at his discretion, or shall be removed off-site to be recycled, or 
delivered to an appropriate dump site.  All materials shall be disposed of 
in accordance with local agency requirements. 

6. All walls shown to be removed have been verified with the original
structural plans and determined to be non-load-bearing  and 
non-shear walls.

7. Remove all parking lot striping.

DEMOLITION REFERENCE NOTES
1. EXISTING FREE-STANDING KIOSK STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED

2. EXISTING LOW STUCCO WALL TO BE REMOVED

3. EXISTING GABLE-END ROOF STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED,
CEILING FRAMING TO REMAIN

4. EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB AND PLANTERS TO BE REMOVED,
UNDER-SLAB GRADE BEAM TO REMAIN

5. EXISTING CONCRETE CURB TO BE REMOVED

6. EXISTING ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM TO BE REMOVED

7. EXISTING ROLL-UP DOOR TO BE REMOVED

8. EXISTING FURRING AT COLUMN TO BE REMOVED

9. EXISTING STUCCO FINISH AT CEILING, WALLS AND FACE OF
PARAPETS TO BE REMOVED IN SHADED AREA

10. EXISTING PARAPET FRAMING TO BE REMOVED

11. EXISTING LIGHT POLE AND CONC FOOTING TO BE REMOVED

12. EXISTING ASPHALT TO BE REMOVED
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FLOOR PLAN REFERENCE NOTES
1. EXISTING STEEL COLUMN.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL SHEETS

2. EXISTING CMU WALL

3. EXISTING WOOD FRAMED WALL TO REMAIN

4. A:  2 X 4 STUD WALL
B:  2 X 6 STUD WALL
C:  2 X 8 STUD WALL
D:  2 X 12 STUD WALL

5. FURRING CHANNEL
A.   EXISTING TO REMAIN
B.   NEW 3/4" HAT CHANNEL

6. LINE OF FLOOR, CEILING OR SOFFIT ABOVE

7. LINE OF ALUMINUM CANOPY ABOVE

8. ROOF AND/OR OVERFLOW DRAINS.  REFER TO ROOF PLAN

9. EXISTING ADA ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOMS

10. EXISTING 34" HIGH COUNTER W/ SINK

11. EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN

12. EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL

13. EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

14. EXISTING SKYLIGHT ABOVE, SHOWN DASHED

15. SIGNAGE.  REFER TO MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAILS & NOTES ON SHT A-6.1. 
MOUNT SIGNAGE BACK TO BACK WITH INTERNATIONAL  SYMBOL OF 
ACCESS, WHERE OCCURS AT GLASS AREAS
A. INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS
B. EXIT
C. EXIT ROUTE
D. WOMEN
E. MEN

16. ADA CLEAR ACCESS AREA
A. DOOR ACCESS CLEARANCE.  REFER TO DETAIL 15/A-6.1
B. 30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

17. CONCRETE SEAT WALL

18. 2A10 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN RECESSED CABINET
MOUNT AT +48" TO CENTERLINE OF VALVE HANDLE

19. EXISTING GLASS BLOCK PARTITION WALL

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
1. It is the responsibility of the General Contractor to verify all existing

conditions prior to construction .  Any discrepancies shall be brought
to the immediate attention of the Architect.

2. Contractor shall provide and maintain portable 2A10BC fire
extinguishers on site during construction and at each building exit.

3. All new interior walls shall have batt insulation to match stud width & all new
ceilings/floors shall have R-30 batt insulation. 

4. All plumbing walls shall have R-19 batt insulation.

5. There shall be a level and clear floor or landing on each side of a door.  
The level area shall have a length in the direction of door swing of at least
60" and the length opposite the direction of door swing of 48" as
measured at right angles to the plane of the door in the closed position.
Refer to detail 43/A-4.
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ROOF NOTES
1. ROOFING MEMBRANE

Roofing membrane shall be Johns Manville PVC 80mil SP8RM
mechanically attached roofing system fastened, adhered and joined
per manufracturer's  specifications. Underlayment to be 1/4" thick (min)

US Gypsum Co. SECUROCK Glass-Mat Roof Board (Type SGMRX) over
15/32 " (min) roof deck. System is UL Class A fire-rated. 

UL Listing TGFU.R10167

2. FLASHING
All flashing shall be corrosion resistant metal flashing; galvanized
(zinc coated 390) steel.
Minimum gauge shall be: coping.....................................................22 GA

base........................................................24 GA
counter.................................................24 GA

3. ROOF DRAIN LINES
Provide 4"ø (horizontal & vertical) roof drain lines typ, u.n.o.  Size per 
plumbing plans.  Extend drain lines through framing, down walls to below
grade.  Refer to Grading Plan for continuation.  

4. OVERFLOW DRAIN LINES
Extend overflow drain lines through framing, to soffit.  Refer to 31/A-7.2

5. HORIZONTAL PIPING
All horizontal piping shall have a minumum 1/4" per foot slope.

6. GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS
GS gutters, 6" wide, 24 GA, shape sim to SMACNA Fig 1-2, Style A,  
GS downspouts, 6" wide x 6" deep, 22 GA, shape per SMACNA Fig 1-31B, 

Gutter & Downspout color Old Zync Gray (Metal Sales)

7. CERTIFICATION
Roofing Contractor shall provide certification of roof covering 
classification to City, prior to final inspection.

ROOF REFERENCE NOTES
1. SINGLE PLY ROOFING

A.   EXISTING TO REMAIN
B.   NEW, SHOWN GREY

2. CRICKET W/ 1/2" PER FT SLOPE MINIMUM, UNO

3. ROOF DRAIN
A.   EXISTING TO REMAIN
B.   NEW, REFER TO 31/A-7.2

4. ALUMINUM CANOPY W/ HANGER RODS BELOW

5. DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION BELOW CANOPY

6. MECHANICAL UNITS - REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS

7. FUTURE MECHANICAL UNIT LOCATIONS

8. LINE OF BUILDING BELOW

9. EXISTING SKYLIGHTS, TO REMAIN

10. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PLATFORM
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SECTION REFERENCE NOTES 
1. EXISTING FRAMING,  SHOWN GREY

2. EXISTING FRAMING,  TO BE REMOVED

3. 2X6 WOOD STUD FRAMING

4. 2X8 WOOD STUD FRAMING

5. 2X12 WOOD STUD FRAMING

6. WOOD COMPOSITE SIDING

7. EXTERIOR PLASTER SIDING

8. CONC FOUNDATION

9. R-19 BATT INSULATION

10. R-30 BATT INSULATION

11. SINGLE-PLY ROOFING

12. ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

13. ALUMINUM CANOPY W/ HANGER RODS, SEE DETAIL 31/A-8

14. 12" W CONC SEAT WALL

15. 12" W CONC STEM WALL
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GHCOLOR SCHEDULE
SYMBOL MATERIAL COLOR TYPE MANUF

EXTERIOR PLASTER 1 BUNGLEHOUSE GRAY PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS

(TEXTURED FINISH) 2845

EXTERIOR PLASTER 2 GARDEN SAGE PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS

(SMOOTH FINISH) 7736

NICHIHA BARK FACTORY NICHIHA

WOOD COMPOSITE SIDING

ALUMINUM CANOPY BLACK FACTORY MASA

W/ HANGER RODS ARCHITECTURAL

CANOPIES

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT BLACK FACTORY KAWNEER

METAL DOORS & FRAMES MATCH ADJACENT PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS

SIDING

ELEVATION REFERENCE NOTES
1. A EXTERIOR PLASTER - EXISTING, PAINTED

B EXTERIOR PLASTER - SKIM COAT OVER EXISTING CMU
C EXTERIOR PLASTER - NEW 3-COAT 7/8" STUCCO

2. EXISTING PAINTED CMU TO REMAIN

3. WOOD COMPOSITE SIDING

4. ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES,
SEE SHEET A-6

5. ALUMINUM CANOPY W/ HANGER RODS, SEE 54/A-7

6. VERTICAL SIDING JOINT 

7. LIGHT FIXTURE

8. ALUMINUM ADDRESS NUMBERS, MIN 6" HIGH

9. RAISED CONCRETE PLANTER
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ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE
CBC (2019) 11B-703 SIGNS

SIGNS

When signs identify permanent rooms and spaces of a building or site (IDENTIFICATION 

SIGNS), they shall comply with Sections 703.1, 703.2, 703.4 and 703.5

When signs provide direction to or give information about the interior spaces and 

facilities of the site (DIRECTIONAL SIGNS), they shall comply with Sections 703.5.

Doors at exit passageways, exit discharge and exit stairways ( MEANS OF EGRESS 

SIGNS) shall be identified by tactile signs complying with 703.1, 703.2, 703.4 and 703.5

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA)

The International Symbol of Accessibility and background shall have a non-glare finish.  

ISA symbol shall have a white figure on a solid blue (Federal Standard 595B 

Color No 15090) background.  Symbols of accessibility shall contrast with their back-

ground with either a light symbol on a dark background or a dark symbol on a light 

background. The appropriate enforcing agency may approve other colors.  

At entries, we recommend a 5"w x 6"h sign. 

703.1. GENERAL

Where both visual and tactile characters are required, either one sign with both visual

and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one visual, and one with tactile characters

shall be provided.

703.2.  RAISED CHARACTERS

Raised characters shall be duplicated in contracted (Grade 2) Braille.

Depth: Letters and numerals shall be raised not less than 1/32" above their background

Case: Characters shall be uppercase.

Style: Characters shall be sans serif and shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly

decorative, or of other unusual forms. The font "TREBUCHET" is recommended.

Proportions: Use fonts where the width of the uppercase letter "O" of the font 

shall be 60% min and 110% max of the height of the uppercase letter "I".

Height: Character height shall be based on the uppercase letter "I", measured 

vertically from the baseline of the character, and shall be 5/8" min and 2" max high.

Stroke Thickness: Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 15% max 

of  the height of the character.

Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of adjacent

characters, excluding word spaces.  Where characters have rectangular cross sections, 

spacing between individual characters shall be 1/8" min and 4 times the raised character

stroke width max.  Where characters have other cross sections, spacing between 

individual characters shall be 1/16" min and 4 times the raised character stroke width

max at the base of the cross sections, and 1/8" min and 4 times the raised character

stroke width max at the top of the cross sections.  Characters shall be separated from 

raised borders and decorative elements 3/8" min.  

Line Spacing: Spacing between baselines of separate lines of characters within a

message shall shall be 135% min and 170% max of the character height.

703.3.  BRAILLE

Braille dots shall have a domed or rounded shape.  Uppercase letters shall only be used

before the first word of sentences, proper nouns and names, individual letters of the 

alphabet, initials, and acronyms.  Braille shall be positioned below the corresponding text

in a horizontal format, flush left or centered.

At multilined text, braille shall be located below the entire text.  Braille shall be placed

3/8" min and 1/2" max below raised characters, and 3/8" min from raised borders and 

decorative elements.  Refer to Detail 42/A-7.1 for dot size and spacing requirements.

703.4.  MOUNTING LOCATION AND HEIGHT

Where permanent identification is provided for rooms and spaces, signs shall be installed

on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.  At double doors, the sign shall be

located to the right of the right hand door.  Where there is no wall space at those 

locations, signs shall be placed on the nearest adjacent wall, preferably on the right.

Mounting location shall be so that a person may approach within 3" of signage without

encountering protruding objects or standing within the swing of the door.  Provide 18" 

min x 18" min clear floor area centered on the raised characters, and beyond the arc of 

the door swing.  Mounting height shall be 60 inches maximum from the finished floor to

baseline of raised characters and 48" minimum from finished floor to baseline of 

lowest Braille cells.

703.5.  VISUAL CHARACTERS

Finish & Contrast: Characters, symbols, and their backgrounds shall be eggshell, matte, or

other non-glare finish.  Characters and symbols shall contrast with their background, 

either light on a dark background, or dark on a light background.

Case: Case shall be uppercase, lowercase or a combination of both.

Style: Characters shall be sans serif and shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly

decorative, or of other unusual forms. The font "TREBUCHET" is recommended.

Proportions: Use fonts where the width of the uppercase letter "O" of the font 

shall be 60% min and 110% max of the height of the uppercase letter "I".

Character Height:

Stroke Thickness: Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 10% min 

and 20% max of  the height of the character.

Character Spacing: 

Line Spacing: Spacing between baselines of separate lines of characters within a

message shall shall be 135% min and 170% max of the character height.

Character Height: Minimum character height shall comply with Table 11B-703.5.5 for 

height in relation to viewing distance. Viewing distance shall be measured as the horizontal 

distance between the character and an obstruction preventing further approach

towards the sign. Character height shall be based on the uppercase letter "I".

For height from baseline of character to finish floor between 40" to less than or equal

to 70": with a horizontal viewing distance less than 72" the min character height shall

be 5/8", for horizontal viewing distance of 72" or greater the min character height

shall be 5/8" plus 1/8" per foot of viewing distance above 72".

703.6. PICTOGRAMS

Pictogram field: Pictograms shall have a 6" min high field.  

Finish and Contrast: Pictograms and their fields shall have a non-glare finish. Pictograms

shall contrast with their field with either a light pictogram on a dark field or a light

pictogram on a dark field.

Text descriptors: Pictograms shall have raised text descriptors and raised braille 

located directly below the pictogram field. 

FINISH SCHEDULE:

Room Identification Signs- BLACK ON STAINLESS

Exit & Egress Signs- BLACK ON STAINLESS

Restroom Door Signs- BLACK ON STAINLESS

Directional Signs- BLACK ON STAINLESS

BRAILLE MEASUREMENT
NO SCALE

distance btwn dots 
in the same cell

distance btwn 
corresponding dots 
in adjacent cells
0.300"

single Braille 
cell

blank cell 
space btwn 
words

raised dot ht
0.025" min
0.037" max

no raised dot

distance btwn dots in 
the same cell 0.100"

distance btwn 
corresponding dots from 
one cell directly below
0.395" min
0.400" max

dot base diameter
0.059" min
0.063" max

distance btwn cells 
0.200"
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refer to plans for sign location 
and text

NOTE:  these are 
IDENTIFICATION SIGNS, refer 
to Accessibility Signage notes 
for specific requirements

contracted & grade 2 braille

refer to door schedule 
"NAMEPLATE" or signage 
schedule (if provided) for text

contracted & grade 2 braille

SIGNS • IDENTIFICATION
NO SCALE

EXIT SIGN

ROOM SIGN
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* 8" max encroachment allowed for required wheel chair turning radius & 19" max 
encroachment allowed for required 48" deep wheel chair clear area.

LAVATORY • CLEARANCES
1"

note: lavatories are primarily used to wash hands & faces, typically found in restrooms.  
dimension shown are for the 30" wide min required clear area.  cabinet/plumbing shall not 
extend beyond the shaded area.
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6" max toe space

11" min

17" min * toe space

8" minknee space

knee space

MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE • ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
NO SCALE
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front reach: 48" max
side reach:    54" max

FIRE
EXTINGUISHER/
CABINET

6
0

"

MEN WOMEN

12" dia

RESTROOM DOOR SIGNAGE GRAB BAR

1 1/4" - 1 1/2"
nominal

m
in

to cabinet latch,
release clip
and unit handle

1 1/2"

WOMEN

locate adjacent to doors at latch side, 
provide ISA,  refer to Identification 
Signage requirements per Accessibility 
Signage Notes.

to
 f

in
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lr

signs shall be 1/4" thick & 
contrasting color to door.
ALL GENDER sign shall be 1/4" 
thick with triangle contrasting 
with circle & circle color shall 
contrast with door

RESTROOM SIGNAGE
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11" min6" min

8" min

NOTES
Refer to plans and specifications for specified
item size and location.  All dimensions are to
finished surfaces.

Lavatory rim and counter surface shall not be 
higher than 34" above finish floor.

Lavatory and sinks shall be 6 1/2" max depth.

Lever operated, push type and electronically
controlled mechanisms are examples of
acceptable designes for faucet controls.
Self-closing valves are allowed if the faucet 
remains open for at least 10 seconds.

No sharp or abrasive surfaces are allowed 
under lavatories.  Insulate all exposed pipes.

Dimensions shown to mirror shall be to edge of
the usable reflective surface.

Locate WC controls on wide side of fixture, no
higher than 44" above finish floor.

Restroom accessories shall have dispensers and
controls at 40" max from floor to highest 
operable part.

Controls shall be operable with one hand, and
shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting
of the wrist.  The force required to activate
controls shall be no greater than 5 pound-force.
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ALL
GENDER
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protruding 
object

maintain min 1 1/2" 
clearance from grab bar 
on all sides, and 18" 
clear to protruding 
objects above bar
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24" CLEAR @ EXTERIOR DOORS

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
CLEAR SPACE @ DOORS
W/ BOTH LATCH & CLOSER
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TYP DOOR CLEARANCE
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31 HEAD @ STUCCO
3"

32 JAMB @ STUCCO
3"

33 HEAD JAMB, SIM
3"

34 THRESHOLD
3"

41 HEAD @ SIDING
3"

42 JAMB @ SIDING
3"

DOOR NOTES
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SURVEY ALL EXISTING DOORS FOR COMPLIANCE
WITH NOTES BELOW AND MODIFY AS NECESSARY FOR COMPLIANCE..

1. Locksets:
L1............Passage (ND10S) L4.......... Storeroom (ND80PD) L7.............Ball Catch
L2.............Privacy (ND40S) L5.............Panic Bar
L3..............Office (ND50PD) L6..............Push/Pull Handles

All latchsets/locksets  shall be lever type Schlage Sparta style, with 626 finish (satin chrome plated), function type
per schedule.  All hardware shall be 34" min and 44" max AFF and operable from inside without the use of a key, 
special knowledge or effort, and shall be operable without tight grasping, tight pinching, or twisting of the wrist.  
Doors listed with existing hardware to remain shall be lever type and shall meet these conditions.

2. All doors shall be minimum 3'-0" wide by 6'-8" tall, uno.  Hinged doors shall open to min 90º from its closed position, 
and shall have min 32" net clear width in that 90º position.  At a pair of doors, at least one leaf shall have a min 32"
net clear width when opened to an angle of 90º from its closed position.

3. Wood doors with new Push/Pull Handles shall be provided with stainless steel, brushed finish push/pull plates with
rounded corners.  Doors with kickpllates shall be provided with 10" high x full door width stainless steel, brushed
finish kickplates with rounded corners on both sides of doors.

4. Opening Force:  the maximum effort to operate doors cannot exceed 5 pounds for interior and exterior doors,
and 15 pounds for required fire rated doors.  

5. Automatic Closers:  Doors and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum. 

6. Floor or landing shall not be lower than 1/2" below top of door threshold.  Changes from level shall not exceed
1/4" vertical.  Changes in level between 1/4" and 1/2" shall be beveled with a max slope of 1 unit vertical to 2 units
horizontal.  Replace any existing thresholds that do not meet these requirements.

7. All wood doors shall be of solid core construction , stain grade.  Provide silencers in door frames.

8. All doors shall have stops; HAGER 241F floor dome or HAGER 255S wall stop, per field condition.
Door stops shall not be located in the path of travel or beyond 4" maximum from walls.  Doors scheduled to have
hold open shall be HAGER 270D with US26D finish.

9. Doors required by schedule shall have the following sign located adjacent to door in a readily visible location:
the "International Symbol of Accessibility".  Refer to Accessibility Signage Notes, Sht A-4 for additional requirements.

10. Doors required by schedule shall have the following sign in 1" high lettering on contrasting background over the
door: "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN THIS SPACE IS OCCUPIED"

11. Signage: Doors with name plates shall be provided with signs per detail 41/A-4.   Refer to Mounting Height Schedule
on Sht A-4 for additional signage requirements at restrooms.

DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR FRAME DIMENSION

NO TYPE TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT THK LOCKSET NAMEPLATE REMARKS
1 A AL-3 PR 3'-0" 9'-0" 1-3/4" L6 NOTE #10

2 C FS-1 3'-0" 7'-0" 1-3/4" L4

3 C FS-1 3'-0" 7'-0" 1-3/4" L4

4 B EXIST 3'-0" - - (E) L4

5 B EXIST 3'-0" - - (E) L2

6 B EXIST 3'-0" - - (E) L2 ALL GENDER

7 B EXIST 3'-0" - - (E) L4 ALL GENDER

8 B EXIST 3'-0" - - (E) L4

DOOR TYPES

A
WOOD
FULL LITE
PAINT GRADE

FS-1
16 GA
STEEL WELDED

DOOR FRAME TYPES

TEMP

1
0

"

B
WOOD
SOLID CORE
FLUSH
PAINT GRADE

C
STEEL
SOLID CORE
FLUSH
PAINT GRADE

33
-

D
R

 D
IM

2
"

2" DR DIM 2"

33
-

31
-

32
-

@ INT

@ EXT

@ INT

@ EXT

FINISH NOTES
1. Provide 5/8" gypsum wallboard at all new framed walls, u.n.o.  If new wall location is an extension of an existing wall plane,

use matching gypsum wallboard as existing for flush finish.

3. Provide 48" high Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic finish over 5/8" moisture resistant gypsum wallboard at all new walls in
toilet room or lavatory locations.  

5. Provide 6" high coved sheet vinyl base in all new toilet rooms, mop room and eye wash alcove.

6. Provide 4" high rubber top set base at all new wall locations to match existing.

7. Replace acoustic ceiling tiles as necessary in areas of remodel with like panels.

8. All existing floor finishes to remain 

steel door frame

sealant

door

ext plaster o/ 2 layer 
bldg membrane

plywd shth'g

gyp board

header, refer to struct

self- adhesive flash,
wrap into opening

1x blocking

gsm drip 
flash'g 
(Stockton 
Metals  NFD: 
#5 DRIP) set 
in sealant

534" @ 2x4 wall

7 3/4"@2x6 wall

steel door frame

sealant

door

ext plaster o/ 2 layer 
bldg membrane

plywd shth'g

gyp board

header, refer to struct

self- adhesive flash,
wrap into opening

1x blocking

7/8"x3"x3/4"
gsm bead
(Stockton 
Metals JCB)

534" @ 2x4 wall

7 3/4"@2x6 wall

534" @ 2x4 wall

7 3/4"@2x6 wall

interior finish - refer to finish
schedule

2x4 wall framing w/ batt 
insulation

steel door frame

door

3
1

6
"

214"

door frame beyond

door w/  Pemko 217 DV
door shoe

alum threshold - Pemko 173D,
or appv'd eq.

floor finish

door per schedule

batt insulation, where occurs

sealant

fiber cem siding

2x wood fram'g, refer to struct

12" self-adhesive flash'g
wrap 4" into rough open'g &
8" min along wall extend vertically 
to 1/2" below top of head 
flash'g, lap bot over gsm
door sill pan flash'g

bldg membrane

steel door frame

plywd sheath'g

5/8" gyp. board

1/2"

sealant per siding manuf

3/4" x 2-1/2" gsm "J" flash'g
(Stockton Products SFC)

mtl door per schedule

fiber cem siding

5/8" gyp. board

bldg membrane, lap over 
self-adhesive flash'g

steel door frame

plywd sheath'g

9" self-adhesive flash'g,
lap over drip flash'g,
extend horiz. over & beyond
jamb self-adhesive flash'g

header, refer to struct

gsm drip flashing
(Superior TSF or appv'd eq)

1
"

3
" m
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batt insulation, where occurs

1/2"  ea side
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12 HEAD
3"32 HEAD @ SIDING

3"

13 JAMB
3"33 JAMB @ SIDING

3"43 JAMB @ STUCCO
3"

14 SILL
3"34 SILL @ SIDING

3"44 SILL @ STUCCO
3"54 SILL @ CONC

3"

52 ALUMINUM FRAMES
1/4" = 1' - 0"

53 HEAD
3"

dual glazing

bldg membrane,
lap over jamb flash'g

plywd shth'g

aluminum frame

5/8" gyp board, where occurs

batt insulation

shim

26ga 3"x3" closure,
finish to match alum frame

"L" metal

8" self-adhesive flashing,
run into opening

2x framing, refer to struct

cem fiber siding

1" x 2-1/2" gsm "J" flash'g
(Stockton Metals J-B)
set in sealant

sealant w/ backer rod

dual glazing

plywd shth'g

aluminum frame

5/8" gyp board, where occurs

header, refer to struct

shim

sealant w/ backer rod

"L" metal

6" self- adhesive flashing,
lap over drip flashing

26ga 3"x3" gsm closure,
finish to match alum frame

cem fiber siding
o/ bldg membrane

1" x 3" gsm drip flash'g
(Stockton Metals WTP)
set in sealant

dual glazing

ext plaster

2 layer bldg membrane,
lap over jamb flash'g

plywd shth'g

aluminum frame

5/8" gyp board, where occurs

H

batt insulation

shim

sealant w/ backer rod

"L" metal

8" self-adhesive flashing,
run into opening

2x framing, refer to struct

7/8"x3"x3/4"gsm caulking bead
(Stockton Metals JCB)
set in sealant

1x blocking

dual glazing

ext plaster
O/ 2 layers bldg membrane

plywd shth'g

aluminum frame

5/8" gyp board, where occurs

H

batt insulation

sloping shim

"U" metal w/ sealant

24ga alum sill flash'g,
see detail 22/A-8

ice and water sheild,
wrap into rough opening,
lap over bldg membrane

shim

sealant w/ backer rod

7/8"x3"x3/4"gsm caulking bead
(Stockton Metals JCB, or eq.)
set in sealant

sloping plywd sill

6"

0'-0"
FIN FLR

glazing

conc walk 
where occurs

alum sill flashing, per manuf,
embed in sealant, finish to 
match storefront,
(24/A-8, sim.)

soil
where occurs

conc floor slab

alum frame

8
" m

in

dual glazing

plywd shth'g

aluminum frame

5/8" gyp board, where occurs

batt insulation

sloping shim

"U" metal w/ sealant

24ga gsm sill flash'g,
per storefront 
manufacturer

self-adhesive flashing,
wrap into rough opening,
lap over bldg membrane

shim

sealant w/ backer rod

cem fiber siding
O/ bldg membrane

dual glazing

ext plaster
o/ 2 layer bldg membrane

plywd shth'g

aluminum frame

5/8" gyp board, where occurs

H

2x framing, refer to struct

shim

sealant w/ backer rod

"L" metal

8" self- adhesive flashing

gsm drip flash'g
(Stockton Metals NFD: #5 DRIP)
set in sealant

7/8"x3"x3/4"gsm caulking bead
(Stockton Metals JCB)

1x blocking

wood composite panel system
o/  bldg membrane

plywd shth'g

aluminum frame

5/8" gyp board, where occurs

(E) glu lam beam, refer to struct

shim

sealant w/ backer rod

"L" metal

9" self- adhesive flashing,
wrap into rough opening

1x blocking

wood composite siding

wd blocking

7/8"x3"x3/4"gsm caulking bead
(Stockton Metals JCB)
set in sealant

drip flash'g (Nichiha 
Essential Overhang Flashing)

dual glazing

ext plaster

2 layer bldg membrane,
lap over jamb flash'g

plywd shth'g

aluminum frame

5/8" gyp board, where occurs

batt insulation

shim

sealant w/ backer rod

"L" metal

8" self-adhesive flashing,
run into opening

2x framing, refer to struct

7/8"x3"x3/4"gsm caulking bead
(Stockton Metals JCB)
set in sealant

1x blocking

dual glazing

ext plaster
O/ 2 layers bldg membrane

plywd shth'g

aluminum frame

5/8" gyp board, where occurs

batt insulation

sloping shim

"U" metal w/ sealant

24ga alum sill flash'g,
see detail 23/A-8

self-adhesive flashing,
wrap into rough opening,
lap over bldg membrane

shim

sealant w/ backer rod

7/8"x3"x3/4"gsm caulking bead
(Stockton Metals JCB)
set in sealant

3'-712"

41
2" 412"2" 2"

9
'-

0
"

9
'-

0
"

5'-0"

FIN FLR

AL-1

ALUMINUM FRAME NOTES
1. Verify all dimensions in fIeld prior to fabrication.  Any major dIscrepancy

shall be brought to the attention of the Architect.

2. All dimensions shown are frame dimensions.  Contractor to coordinate
finish & shim space req'd with field conditions.  

3. All exterior aluminum frames shall be Kawneer Trifab VG451 Series, 
2" X 4 1/2" center, 1" dual glazing system.

4. COLOR:  All frames shall be Kawneer, black

5. All exterior glazing shall be 1" PPG SB70XL with U-Factor 0.45, SHGC 0.30
& VT 0.55, reflective coating on the #2 surface.  Bronze spacer.

6. All sill pans to be .063 Alum with finish to match frames.  All pans to be
set in sealant bed.
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31

52 32

44

building paper,
lap o/ flash'g

5/8" gyp. bd.

batt insul, w.o.

pywd shthg,
refer to struct

conc curb

2x12 wall plate

3-coat cem
plaster

weep screed

312" 734"

t.o. slab

t.o. curb

0'-0"

1'-6"

pressure-treated
wall plate

2x4 wall

2x6 wall

3
"

2x wood framing

extend single-ply roofing
over top of wall & 2" down
face of wall

single-ply PVC roofing

3
4

"

slope

plywd sthg, refer to struct

ext plaster
o/ 2 layers bldg paper

gsm coping 22 ga, sim to
SMACNA Fig 3-1 & 3-4A

sloped shim

stucco ground

fasteners w/ neoprene
washers @ 18" o.c. max

cont cleat

COPING
3"

ext plaster
o/ 2 layers bldg paper, extend
bldg paper over flashing

plywd shth'g

bond breaker

1x cont blocking

single-ply roofing, extend 
min 6" up face of wall

wd framing, refer to struct

plywd shth'g

6
" 3

1
2

"

rigid insulation
where occurs

cant strip

2x blocking

3
1

2
"

24 ga gsm counterflash'g

BASE FLASH
3"

3
"

2x wood framing

extend single-ply roofing
over top of wall & 2" down
face of wall

single-ply PVC roofing

3
4

"

slope

plywd sthg, refer to struct

cem fiber panel system
o/ bldg membrane

gsm coping 22 ga, sim to
SMACNA Fig 3-1 & 3-4A

sloped shim

1" x 1-1/2" wd blocking

fasteners w/ neoprene
washers @ 18" o.c. max

cont cleat

corrugated spacer

COPING
3"

metal deck drain

run waterproofing membrane
over drain flange

plywd subfloor
& deck framing

drain line, refer 
to plumbing dwgs

waterproofing membrane
(Dex-O-Tex Weatherwear,
or appvd eq.) 
o/ felt slip sheet

sloping plywd subfloor

4
"

2"

112"

slope

6"x8" 16ga angle flashing,
cut hole for scupper

8" wide 24ga gsm scupper
w/ 24ga gsm collar,
refer to 65/A7.2 sim
waterproofing membrane
(Dex-O-Tex Weatherwear,
or appv'd eq) o/ felt membrane

cem fiber siding
o/ bldg paper

3/4" plywd
o/ sloped 2x sleepers @ 16" o.c., 
attach w/ ring shank nails or screws

single-ply roofing

2x wood soffit framing,
refer to struct

cem plaster
o/ bldg membrane

2x blocking

cem plaster soffit
o/ bldg membrane

plywd sthg, refer to struct

2x blocking

SOFFIT @ WALL
3"

2x wood soffit framing,
refer to struct

cem fiber panel system
o/ bldg membrane

cem plaster soffit
o/ bldg membrane

corrugated spacer

plywd sthg, refer to struct

2x blocking

SOFFIT @ WALL
3"

stucco J-bead (Clark
Deitrich #66, or eq.)

5/8" gyp. bd.

batt insulation, w.o.

pywd shthg, refer to struct

8
" M

IN

conc 

wall plate

to
 s

o
il

ext plaster
o/ 2-layers bldg paper

bond breaker

Superior W-S 26 ga. gsm 
weep screed w/ weep holes

1
"

m
in

BASE OF WALL @ GRADE
3"

building paper

5/8" gyp. bd.

batt insulation, w.o.

pywd shthg, refer to struct

8
" M

IN

conc 

wall plate

to
 s

o
il

fiber cement siding

b.o. clip

base clip

t.o. slab

BASE OF WALL @ GRADE
3"

building paper

5/8" gyp. bd.

batt insulation, w.o.

pywd shthg, refer to struct

2
" M

IN

conc 

wall plate

to
 c

o
nc

8" 16ga gsm embed between 
slabs, 3" min

3
"

1
2

"

b.o. clip

fiber cement siding

base clip

4
1

2
"

3
"

BASE OF WALL @ CONC
3"

5/8" gyp. bd.

batt insulation, w.o.

ext plaster
o/ 2-layers bldg paper

pywd shthg, refer to struct

2
" m

in

conc 

wall plate

to
 c

o
nc

bond breaker

8" 16ga gsm embed between 
slabs, 3" min3

" m
in

1
2

"

Superior W-S 26 ga. gsm 
weep screed w/ weep holes

BASE OF WALL @ CONC
3"

cem plaster soffit
o/ bldg membrane

7/8" J-mold (ClarkDeitrich #66)

soffit framing,
refer to struct

plywd sthg, refer to struct

fiber cem panel siding
o/ bldg membrane

drip flash'g (Nichiha 
Essential Overhang Flashing)

SOFFIT EDGE
3"

DECK DRAIN
3"

existing ext plaster

existing conc block wall

1x cont blocking

single-ply roofing, extend 
min 6" up face of wall

existing roof framing

plywd shth'g

6
"

3
"

cant strip

existing gsm counterflash'g

BASE FLASH
3"

OVERFLOW SCUPPER
3"

Stockton Products M-S 
control joint M screed

ext plaster
o/ building membrane

wd framing, refer to struct

EXPANSION JOINT
3"

2x wood soffit framing,
refer to struct

cem fiber panel system
o/ bldg membrane

cem plaster soffit
o/ bldg membrane

corrugated spacer

plywd sthg, refer to struct

2x blocking

SOFFIT @ WALL
3"

stucco J-bead (Clark
Deitrich #66, or eq.)

building paper

5/8" gyp. bd.

batt insulation, w.o.

pywd shthg, refer to struct

conc curb

wall plate

fiber cement siding

base clip

BASE OF WALL @ CURB
3"

312" 512"

t.o. slab

t.o. curb

0'-0"

1'-6"

BASE OF WALL @ CURB
3"

1
"1

2
"

3
"

3"

24 ga galv
sheet metal

hem bot
edge
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EXTERIOR
RENOVATION

SLO Q

112131

122232

13 STRFRNT @ STL COL
3"2333

14 DOOR SILL
3"2444 CANOPY PLAN

1/2" = 1' - 0"

3"

VARIES

V.I.F.

2"

6"

3"

FLASHING
3"

V.I.F.

2"

6"

VARIES

3"

3/4"

V.I.F.

3"

FLASHING
3"

12"

- 26ga galv sheet metal
- solder all joints

4"

3"

8"

over bldg paper,
under stucco

under bldg paper,
behind stucco

4"

V.I.F.

3"

± 3"
V.I.F.

1/2"

6"

VARIES

4"

1/2"

FLASHING
3"

dual glazing

aluminum frame

alum break metal col cover 
- match storefron finish

steel col, refer to struct 
dwgs

sealant w/ backer 
rod

1
2

" M
A

X

slope 2%
max

alum door

alum frame beyond

weatherstrip

alum threshold - set in sealant
 

1:2 bevel max

conc flr slab

Nichiha outside metal
corner trim, paint to match siding

sealant between siding and trim,
per mfr's recommendation

cem fiber panel system
o/ bldg membrane

plywood sheathing

2x wood stud wall,
refer to struct

cem fiber panel system
o/ bldg membrane

OUTSIDE CORNER • PLAN SECT
3"

cem fiber panel system
o/ bldg membrane

cem plaster
o/ bldg membrane

J-mold (ClarkDeitrich #66, or eq.)

plywd sthg, refer to struct

2x framing

INSIDE CORNER PLAN SECT
3"

Nichiha single-sided backer

3/4" x 3/4" spacer

sealant w/ backer rod

9" self-adhesive flashing

FLASHING
3"

1/2" eye bolt w/ 
3"x3"x1/8" backing plate

double 2x stud
each side

4 x6 blocking
w/ clips top & bot,
refer to stuct dwgs

1" galv steel pipe 
compression sleeve

1" stl hanger pipe
assembly

fiber cement panel 
siding

EYE BOLT ANCHOR
1 1/2"

3"x6" flat-style soffit panels

4x blocking,
refer to struct dwgs

fiber cement siding

1" galv steel pipe 
compression sleeve

(2)1/2" thru bolts w/ 
3"x3"x1/8" backing plates

CANOPY ANCHOR
1 1/2"

43
A-7

8
"

±3
0

°

3'-8"

1'-0"

1" hanger pipe 
assembly

3"x 3"x1/4" aluminum
support I beam  

24" alum J-style 
fascia

32
-

33
-

3"x6" flat-style
soffit panels

CANOPY  • SECTION
1/2"

8
"

2
'-

6
"

12"  aluminum 
J-style fascia, ea side

3"x6" flat soffit
style decking

3" hole for rain water
leader, typ 2 corners

6'-6"  TYP8"

33
-

6'-6"  TYP

3"x2.5"x1/4"
alum. canopy support I beam

3.5"x 2.5"x.5" alum plate 
for hanger rod attachment
(weld at I beam, typ.)

2'-10"  TYP

18'-6"

3
'-

5
"

3
'-

0
"

5
"

2'-0"
















